
We encourage everyone to view the meeting live via YouTube. 

Leavenworth County  

Board of County Commissioners 

Regular Meeting Agenda 

300 Walnut Street, Suite 225 

Leavenworth, KS 66048 
July 16, 2025 

9:00 a.m. 

I. CALL TO ORDER

II. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE/MOMENT OF SILENT PRAYER

III. ROLL CALL

IV. PUBLIC COMMENT:  Public Comment shall be limited to 25 minutes at the beginning

of each meeting and limited to five minutes per person. Anyone wishing to make

comments either on items on the agenda or not are encouraged to provide their comments

in writing no later than 8:00 AM the Monday immediately preceding the meeting. These

comments will be included in the agenda packet for everyone to access and review. This

allows the Commission to have time to fully consider input and request follow up if

needed prior to the meeting.

V. ADMINISTRATIVE BUSINESS:

a) Traditional Family Values Month Proclamation review

VI. CONSENT AGENDA: The items on the Consent Agenda are considered by staff to

be routine business items. Approval of the items may be made by a single motion,

seconded, and a majority vote with no separate discussion of any item listed. Should a

member of the Governing Body desire to discuss any item, it will be removed from the

Consent Agenda and considered separately.

a) Approval of the minutes of the meeting of July 9, 2025

b) Approval of the minutes of the budget hearings of July 10, 2025

c) Approval of the schedule for the week of July 21, 2025

d) Approval of the check register



e) Approve and sign the OCB’s 

VII. FORMAL BOARD ACTION: 

a) Consider a motion to approve Resolution 2025-24, placing three-way stop 

signs at the intersection of 183rd St. and Leavenworth Road. 

b) Consider a motion to accept the proposal by MRJ Engineering for the bid 

documents, permitting and design of bridges A-7 and HP-51. 

c) Consider a motion to approve the contract with Reece Construction for the 

construction of bridges HP-54 and SH-61. 

d) Board Order 2025-7, a request for vacation of a right-of-way near Gilman 

Road. 

• OPEN PUBLIC HEARING 

• CLOSE PUBLIC HEARING 

• Consider a motion to approve Board Order 2025-7, vacating a 10 foot 

by 300-foot section of right-of-way near Gilman Road. 

e) Board Order 2025-8, a request for a vacation of right-of-way along 

Hollingsworth Road, Tract A. 

• OPEN PUBLIC HEARING 

• CLOSE PUBLIC HEARING 

• Consider a motion to approve Board Order 2025-8, vacating a 10 foot 

by 300-foot section of right-of-way along Hollingsworth Road, Tract 

A. 

f) Board Order 2025-9, a request for a vacation of right-of-way along 

Hollingsworth Road, Tract B. 

• OPEN PUBLIC HEARING 

• CLOSE PUBLIC HEARING 

• Consider a motion to approve Board Order 2025-9, vacating a 10 foot 

by 300-foot section of right-of-way along Hollingworth Road, Tract 

B. 



VIII. PRESENTATIONS AND DISCUSSION ITEMS:  presentations are materials of general 

concern where no action or vote is requested or anticipated.  

a) Discuss changes to public comment policy 

b) Budget discussion if needed 

c) Executive session if needed 

IX. ADJOURNMENT 

 



ALL SUCH OTHER BUSINESS THAT MAY COME BEFORE THE COMMISSION 
 

                                  ALL MEETINGS ARE OPEN TO THE PUBLIC 
 

COMMENTS SHOULD BE OF GENERAL INTEREST OF THE PUBLIC AND SUBJECT TO THE RULES OF DECORUM 

                                                                                                                                                                       
LEAVENWORTH COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

MEETING SCHEDULE 
 
 
 
Monday, July 14, 2025  
 
 
 
 
 
Tuesday, July 15, 2025   

 
12:00 p.m. LCPA meeting 

 
 

 
Wednesday, July 16, 2025  
 
9:00 a.m. Leavenworth County Commission meeting 

 • Commission Meeting Room, 300 Walnut, Leavenworth KS 

 
 
 
  
    
 
Thursday, July 17, 2025  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Friday, July 18, 2025   
 





 

 

*******July 9, 2025 ******** 

 

The Board of County Commissioners met in a regular session on Wednesday, July 9, 2025.    Commissioner 

Smith, Commissioner Culbertson; Commissioner Reid, Commissioner Stieben and Commissioner Dove 

are present; Also present: Mark Loughry, County Administrator; Misty Brown, County Counselor;  

 

PUBLIC COMMENT: 

 

Janette Labbee-Holdeman and Chase Spears commented. 

 

ADMINISTRATIVE BUSINESS: 

 

Commissioner Stieben requested the parental notification policy regarding Title X be pushed to July 30th.  

 

A motion was made by Commissioner Culbertson and seconded by Commissioner Stieben to accept the 

consent agenda for Wednesday, July 9, 2025 as presented. 

 Motion passed, 5-0. 

 

Mark Loughry presented Resolution 2025-22,  exceeding revenue neutral rate for Leavenworth 

County Funds. 

 

A motion was made by Commissioner Culbertson and seconded by Commissioner Smith to 

approve Resolution 2025-22, intent to levy a property tax rate exceeding the revenue neutral 

rate for Leavenworth County Funds for tax year 2025. 

     Motion passed, 4-1, Commissioner Reid voting nay. 

 

Mr. Loughry presented Resolution 2025-23, exceeding revenue neutral rate for Leavenworth 

County-Special Other Funds. 

 

A motion was made by Commissioner Culbertson and seconded by Commissioner Dove to 

approve Resolution 2025-23, intent to levy a property tax rate exceeding the revenue neutral 

rate for Leavenworth County Special Other Funds for tax year 2025. 

     Motion passed, 4-1, Commissioner Reid voting nay. 

 

Stevie Durkin presented the budget for The Guidance Center. 

 

Kelly Meyer presented the budget for CASA. 

 

Greg Kaaz gave a presentation on the Leavenworth Port Authority Education Campaign. 

 

Lissa Haack presented the budget for the Leavenworth County Port Authority. 

 

The Board recessed at 11:05 a.m. and resumed at 11:13 a.m. 

 

Bill Noll presented the budget for Public Works 

 

The Board recessed at 11:34 a.m. and will resume at 12:45 p.m. 

 



 

 

The Board resumed at 12:45 p.m. 

 

Larry Malbrough presented the budget for Information Systems. 

 

TerriLois Mashburn presented the budget for the Register of Deeds. 

 

Caleb Gordon presented the budget for the Treasurer’s Office. 

 

Jaime Miller presented the budget for EMS and the Health Department. 

 

John Jacobson presented the budget for Planning and Zoning. 

 

Jamie VanHouten presented the budget for Community Corrections. 

 

Aaron Yoakam presented the budget for Buildings and Grounds and Sewer Districts. 

 

The Board recessed for 10 minutes at 2:00 p.m. 

 

The Board resumed at 2:13 p.m. 

 

Fran Keppler presented the budget for the County Clerk’s Office and Elections. 

 

Misty Brown presented the budget for the County Counselor and the Coroner. 

 

Connie Harmon presented the budget for Council on Aging. 

 

Tammy Saldivar presented the budget for Solid Waste. 

 

Commissioner Reid requested the proclamation that was handed out earlier be placed on the 

agenda for consideration. 

 

Monica Swigart presented the budget for Human Resources. 

 

A motion was made by Commissioner Culbertson and seconded by Commissioner Dove to 

adjourn. 

   Motion passed, 3-0. 

 

The Board adjourned at 2:48 p.m. 



 

 

*******July 10, 2025 ******** 

 

The Board of County Commissioners met to discuss department budgets on Wednesday, July 10, 2025.    

Commissioner Culbertson; Commissioner Smith, Commissioner Stieben, Commissioner Reid and 

Commissioner Dove are present; Also present: Mark Loughry, County Administrator  

 

 

The Board met with Departments to discuss budgets. 

 

Andy Dedeke presented the budget for the Leavenworth County Sheriff’s Department. 

 

Steve Crossland presented the budget for District Court. 

 

The Board recessed at 9:38 a.m. for 3 minutes. 

 

Todd Thompson presented the budget for County Attorney’s Office. 

 

Bob Weber presented the budget for the Appraiser’s Office. 

 

Mark Loughry presented the budget for the Commission to include Courthouse General and 

Administration. 

 

The Board discussed different options in reducing the budget. 

 

The Board adjourned at 11:53 a.m. 



ALL SUCH OTHER BUSINESS THAT MAY COME BEFORE THE COMMISSION 
 

                                  ALL MEETINGS ARE OPEN TO THE PUBLIC 
 

COMMENTS SHOULD BE OF GENERAL INTEREST OF THE PUBLIC AND SUBJECT TO THE RULES OF DECORUM 

                                                                                                                                                                       
LEAVENWORTH COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

MEETING SCHEDULE 
 
 
 
Monday, July 21, 2025  
 
 
 
 
 
Tuesday, July 22, 2025   

 
12:00 p.m. MARC meeting 

 
 

 
Wednesday, July 23, 2025  
 
9:00 a.m. Leavenworth County Commission meeting 

 • Commission Meeting Room, 300 Walnut, Leavenworth KS 

 
 
 
5:00 p.m. Joint meeting with the City of Basehor 

• 1600 N 158th St., Basehor, KS 66007 
  
    
 
Thursday, July 24, 2025  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Friday, July 25, 2025   
 



FMWARREGR2                      LEAVENWORTH COUNTY  7/11/25  7:45:25

JSCHERMBEC WARRANT REGISTER Page   1

START DATE: 07/07/2025 END DATE: 07/10/2025

TYPES OF CHECKS SELECTED: * ALL TYPES

CHECK RANGE SELECTED: * No Check Range Selected

WARRANT CHK WARRANT VEND #/ VENDOR NAME/

NUMBER TYPE DATE PCH DOC # ACCOUNT NUMBER DESCRIPTION AMOUNT TOTAL

565 07/07/2025 6055 FLEETHOSTER

133567 5-001-5-05-271 FLEETHOSTER JUNE            100.00

133567 5-001-5-06-222 FLEETHOSTER JUNE             19.95

133567 5-001-5-11-271 FLEETHOSTER JUNE             19.95

133567 5-001-5-31-230 FLEETHOSTER JUNE             59.85

133567 5-001-5-41-271 FLEETHOSTER JUNE            100.00

133567 5-001-5-53-220 FLEETHOSTER JUNE             99.75

133567 5-108-5-00-213 FLEETHOSTER JUNE             39.90

133567 5-127-5-00-2 FLEETHOSTER JUNE             20.00

133567 5-133-5-00-229 FLEETHOSTER JUNE          1,018.65

133567 5-136-5-00-221 FLEETHOSTER JUNE             40.00

133567 5-137-5-00-229 FLEETHOSTER JUNE            300.00

133567 5-145-5-00-230 FLEETHOSTER JUNE            678.70

133567 5-160-5-00-215 FLEETHOSTER JUNE            119.80

WARRANT TOTAL          2,616.55

566 07/07/2025 516725 ENTERPRISE FM TRUST

133630 5-001-5-05-271 JULY INTERPRISE          4,376.51

133630 5-001-5-06-222 JULY INTERPRISE             35.00

133630 5-001-5-11-271 JULY INTERPRISE            385.26

133630 5-001-5-31-230 JULY INTERPRISE          2,778.58

133630 5-001-5-41-271 JULY INTERPRISE          1,022.99

133630 5-001-5-53-220 JULY INTERPRISE          2,177.86

133630 5-126-5-00-221 JULY INTERPRISE             14.77

133630 5-133-5-00-229 JULY INTERPRISE         12,744.86

133630 5-136-5-00-221 JULY INTERPRISE             39.77

133630 5-145-5-00-230 JULY INTERPRISE         17,907.59

133630 5-160-5-00-215 JULY INTERPRISE          1,149.88

WARRANT TOTAL         42,633.07

567 07/10/2025 276 WEX BANK

133754 5-001-5-11-253 CO ATTY             28.09

133749 5-001-5-14-331 EMS          6,440.42

133750 5-001-5-14-332 SHERIFF          6,441.77

133750 5-001-5-14-332 SHERIFF            260.03

133748 5-001-5-14-334 APPRIASES            341.08

133698 5-001-5-14-335 ZONING            103.55

133751 5-108-5-00-304 HEALTH             43.48

133751 5-108-5-00-606 HEALTH              4.02

133751 5-108-5-00-610 HEALTH              2.90

133743 5-125-5-00-211 COMM CORR 127             27.71

133744 5-127-5-00-3 127 COMM CORR             17.19

133747 5-133-5-00-304 RD AND BRIDGE             59.26

133747 5-133-5-00-304 RD AND BRIDGE              3.74-

133747 5-133-5-00-304 RD AND BRIDGE             53.14

133747 5-133-5-00-304 RD AND BRIDGE              3.44-

133747 5-133-5-00-304 RD AND BRIDGE             46.77

133747 5-133-5-00-304 RD AND BRIDGE              3.08-

133747 5-133-5-00-304 RD AND BRIDGE             77.75

133747 5-133-5-00-304 RD AND BRIDGE              4.74-

133745 5-136-5-00-208 COMM CORR 136             15.84

133745 5-136-5-00-221 COMM CORR 136             15.84
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CHECK RANGE SELECTED: * No Check Range Selected

WARRANT CHK WARRANT VEND #/ VENDOR NAME/

NUMBER TYPE DATE PCH DOC # ACCOUNT NUMBER DESCRIPTION AMOUNT TOTAL

133744 5-137-5-00-3 127 COMM CORR             14.47

133753 5-145-5-00-304 COA          3,756.77

133752 5-160-5-00-304 SW             33.37

WARRANT TOTAL         17,768.45

568 07/10/2025 1123 POMP'S TIRE SERVICE INC

133729 5-133-5-00-309 TIRES            917.10

133729 5-133-5-00-309 TIRES          2,100.00

133729 5-133-5-00-309 TIRES          2,100.00

WARRANT TOTAL          5,117.10

114659 AP 07/07/2025 2666 SUZANNE M O'DRISCOLL

133536 5-001-5-11-255 TRANSCRIPTS FOR PEOPLE VS WESL             60.00

WARRANT TOTAL             60.00

114660 AP 07/07/2025 7158 A-1 RENTAL

133562 5-133-5-00-214 TONGIE QUARRY            250.00

133562 5-133-5-00-214 TONGIE QUARRY            125.00

133590 5-160-5-00-263 MONTHLY TOILET RENTAL            125.00

WARRANT TOTAL            500.00

114661 AP 07/07/2025 451 AETNA LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY

133575 5-510-2-00-939 JULY 25 COVERAGE        367,912.70

133575 5-510-2-00-939 JULY 25 COVERAGE         17,141.66

133575 5-510-2-00-944 JULY 25 COVERAGE          2,480.73

133575 5-510-2-00-944 JULY 25 COVERAGE            276.18

133575 5-510-2-00-944 JULY 25 COVERAGE              9.56

WARRANT TOTAL        387,820.83

114662 AP 07/07/2025 14543 ALL PRO LAUNDRY EQUIPMENT

133572 5-001-5-07-359 JAIL WASHER REPAIR            450.00

WARRANT TOTAL            450.00

114663 AP 07/07/2025 6049 AT&T

133597 5-001-5-07-210 MONTHLY SERVICES            294.51

WARRANT TOTAL            294.51

114664 AP 07/07/2025 18253 AT&T MOBILITY

133563 5-133-5-00-210 LAPTOP, HOTSPOT, LINES, TABLET             55.73

133563 5-133-5-00-210 LAPTOP, HOTSPOT, LINES, TABLET             55.73

133563 5-133-5-00-210 LAPTOP, HOTSPOT, LINES, TABLET             23.24

133563 5-133-5-00-210 LAPTOP, HOTSPOT, LINES, TABLET             23.24

133563 5-133-5-00-210 LAPTOP, HOTSPOT, LINES, TABLET             73.24

133563 5-133-5-00-210 LAPTOP, HOTSPOT, LINES, TABLET             43.23

133563 5-133-5-00-210 LAPTOP, HOTSPOT, LINES, TABLET             43.23

133563 5-133-5-00-210 LAPTOP, HOTSPOT, LINES, TABLET             43.23

WARRANT TOTAL            360.87

114665 AP 07/07/2025 1737 AT&T

133602 5-174-5-00-210 KICKAPOO, LV, FT LV, AND JC TO            530.07

133602 5-174-5-00-210 KICKAPOO, LV, FT LV, AND JC TO            530.07

133602 5-174-5-00-210 KICKAPOO, LV, FT LV, AND JC TO            530.07

133602 5-174-5-00-210 KICKAPOO, LV, FT LV, AND JC TO            390.09-

WARRANT TOTAL          1,200.12

114666 AP 07/07/2025 1646 KANSAS ATTORNEY GENERAL

133603 5-001-5-11-240 CONTRACT FOR THE PREPARATION O         37,434.00

WARRANT TOTAL         37,434.00

114667 AP 07/07/2025 22369 BAMFORD FIRE SPRINKLER



FMWARREGR2                      LEAVENWORTH COUNTY  7/11/25  7:45:25

JSCHERMBEC WARRANT REGISTER Page   3

START DATE: 07/07/2025 END DATE: 07/10/2025
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NUMBER TYPE DATE PCH DOC # ACCOUNT NUMBER DESCRIPTION AMOUNT TOTAL

133561 5-001-5-32-209 JC 601 S 3RD ST            944.00

WARRANT TOTAL            944.00

114668 AP 07/07/2025 840 BATEMAN LAW GROUP LLC

133577 5-176-5-00-206 VTC COUNSEL SERVICES          1,700.00

WARRANT TOTAL          1,700.00

114669 AP 07/07/2025 2489 HONORABLE ROBERT BEDNAR

133596 5-001-5-19-252 JULY SUBSUSTENCE          3,750.00

WARRANT TOTAL          3,750.00

114670 AP 07/07/2025 283 ROBERT BUSETTI

133607 5-001-5-07-219 DENTIST-INMATES            350.00

WARRANT TOTAL            350.00

114671 AP 07/07/2025 2621 TERRY BOOKER

133591 5-145-5-00-256 MEALS         12,109.50

133591 5-145-5-00-256 MEALS         15,275.00

133591 5-145-5-00-256 MEALS          3,074.50

WARRANT TOTAL         30,459.00

114672 AP 07/07/2025 884 CATALYZER, INC

133574 5-001-5-07-202 LEADERSHIP DEVELOPMENT          1,500.00

WARRANT TOTAL          1,500.00

114673 AP 07/07/2025 1938 CATERPILLAR FINANCIAL SVC CORP

133538 5-155-5-00-4 4 LEASE PAYMETS CAT GRADER         43,859.94

133538 5-155-5-00-4 4 LEASE PAYMETS CAT GRADER         25,754.10

133538 5-155-5-00-4 4 LEASE PAYMETS CAT GRADER         25,665.89

WARRANT TOTAL         95,279.93

114674 AP 07/07/2025 24545 CDW GOVERNMENT INC

133599 5-001-5-07-362 KINGSTON 64 GB USB 3.2            162.00

133598 5-001-5-07-363 CYBERPOWER INTELLIGENT            208.95

WARRANT TOTAL            370.95

114675 AP 07/07/2025 8103 CHARTER COMMUNICATIONS

133595 5-001-5-18-213 COMMUNICATION            169.98

WARRANT TOTAL            169.98

114676 AP 07/07/2025 22543 COMPLETE FAMILY CARE

133585 5-001-5-05-201 JULY MEDICAL DIRECTOR          1,250.00

WARRANT TOTAL          1,250.00

114677 AP 07/07/2025 902 DEBS RIVERVIEW LLC

133609 5-001-5-07-266 SHELTERING SERVICES          1,447.03

WARRANT TOTAL          1,447.03

114678 AP 07/07/2025 1504 DELTA DENTAL OF KANSAS

133579 5-510-2-00-942 JULY PREMIUMS         18,718.08

133579 5-510-2-00-942 JULY PREMIUMS             27.20

133579 5-510-2-00-942 JULY PREMIUMS          2,355.44

WARRANT TOTAL         21,100.72

114679 AP 07/07/2025 10 DH PACE SYSTEMS INTERGRATION

133543 5-108-5-00-505 SIGN 20 MULLION READER            837.50

WARRANT TOTAL            837.50

114680 AP 07/07/2025 1219 CLERK OF DIST COURT-LEAV

133586 5-001-5-11-501 COURT COST          3,594.00

WARRANT TOTAL          3,594.00

114681 AP 07/07/2025 1227 EVANS REAL ESTATE CO

133546 5-001-5-14-224 DANIEL BAUMCHEN            125.00
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NUMBER TYPE DATE PCH DOC # ACCOUNT NUMBER DESCRIPTION AMOUNT TOTAL

WARRANT TOTAL            125.00

114682 AP 07/07/2025 8686 EVERGY KANSAS CENTRAL INC

133584 5-001-5-05-215 UTILITIES STATION 3            534.60

133584 5-001-5-05-215 UTILITIES STATION 3              8.16

133554 5-001-5-33-392 40672970  CUSHING          8,678.22

133564 5-133-5-00-251 NORTH END SALT DOME             32.20

WARRANT TOTAL          9,253.18

114683 AP 07/07/2025 1011 FEDEX

133568 5-001-5-19-302 FED EX POSTAGE              3.42

WARRANT TOTAL              3.42

114684 AP 07/07/2025 971 GALLS

133571 5-001-5-07-350 UNIFORMS SHIPPING             39.65

WARRANT TOTAL             39.65

114685 AP 07/07/2025 243 GEOTAB USA INC

133566 5-001-5-05-271 JULY GEOLOCATION            264.18

133566 5-001-5-06-222 JULY GEOLOCATION             16.33

133566 5-001-5-11-271 JULY GEOLOCATION             16.33

133566 5-001-5-31-230 JULY GEOLOCATION             48.99

133566 5-001-5-41-271 JULY GEOLOCATION             81.65

133566 5-001-5-53-220 JULY GEOLOCATION             81.65

133566 5-108-5-00-213 JULY GEOLOCATION             37.74

133566 5-127-5-00-2 JULY GEOLOCATION             16.33

133566 5-133-5-00-229 JULY GEOLOCATION          1,152.39

133566 5-136-5-00-221 JULY GEOLOCATION             32.66

133566 5-137-5-00-229 JULY GEOLOCATION            269.50

133566 5-145-5-00-230 JULY GEOLOCATION            522.56

133566 5-160-5-00-215 JULY GEOLOCATION             97.98

WARRANT TOTAL          2,638.29

114686 AP 07/07/2025 120 ALFRED GRENIER II

133592 5-001-5-07-213 REPLACE SWITCH #110 REPLACE PE             25.00

133592 5-001-5-07-213 REPLACE SWITCH #110 REPLACE PE             25.00

133592 5-001-5-07-213 REPLACE SWITCH #110 REPLACE PE             25.00

133592 5-001-5-07-213 REPLACE SWITCH #110 REPLACE PE          4,470.80

133592 5-001-5-07-213 REPLACE SWITCH #110 REPLACE PE             87.50

WARRANT TOTAL          4,633.30

114687 AP 07/07/2025 758 THE GUARDIAN LIFE INSURANCE CO

133553 5-510-2-00-961 GUARDIAN SHORT TERM          8,728.83

WARRANT TOTAL          8,728.83

114688 AP 07/07/2025 434 HAMM QUARRIES

133547 5-160-5-00-204 JUNE LANDFILL        100,957.73

WARRANT TOTAL        100,957.73

114689 AP 07/07/2025 754 JANA HARRIS

133608 5-001-5-07-219 JAIL INMATES MONTHLY MEDICAL S          6,250.00

WARRANT TOTAL          6,250.00

114690 AP 07/07/2025 8416 IRON MOUNTAIN INC

133569 5-001-5-11-209 CO ATTY SHRED             26.00

WARRANT TOTAL             26.00

114691 AP 07/07/2025 3030 ISG TECHNOLOGY

133594 5-001-5-18-220 EXCHANGE MIGRATION          4,113.75

WARRANT TOTAL          4,113.75
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114692 AP 07/07/2025 99 SARAH ELIZABETH ANDERSON

133644 5-001-5-19-205 FEE AND MILEAGE             25.00

WARRANT TOTAL             25.00

114693 AP 07/07/2025 99 MAIRIC CHRISTIAN BAGLEY

133646 5-001-5-19-205 FEE AND MILEAGE             32.00

WARRANT TOTAL             32.00

114694 AP 07/07/2025 99 SANDRA KAY BARBER

133647 5-001-5-19-205 FEE AND MILEAGE             65.60

WARRANT TOTAL             65.60

114695 AP 07/07/2025 99 SHANNON LEIGH BECK

133649 5-001-5-19-205 FEE AND MILEAGE             58.60

WARRANT TOTAL             58.60

114696 AP 07/07/2025 99 KAREN SAUNDERS BIRDSALL

133650 5-001-5-19-205 FEE AND MILEAGE             36.20

WARRANT TOTAL             36.20

114697 AP 07/07/2025 99 JANELLE TERESA MAE BRASWELL

133651 5-001-5-19-205 FEE AND MILEAGE            100.00

WARRANT TOTAL            100.00

114698 AP 07/07/2025 99 ANDREW PORTER FABIN

133652 5-001-5-19-205 FEE AND MILEAGE            195.20

WARRANT TOTAL            195.20

114699 AP 07/07/2025 99 MICHELLE LYNN FOSTER

133653 5-001-5-19-205 FEE AND MILEAGE             25.00

WARRANT TOTAL             25.00

114700 AP 07/07/2025 99 RHONDA LEE GILBERT

133654 5-001-5-19-205 FEE AND MILEAGE            133.60

WARRANT TOTAL            133.60

114701 AP 07/07/2025 99 MARIE ALICE GILLASPIE

133655 5-001-5-19-205 FEE AND MILEAGE             47.40

WARRANT TOTAL             47.40

114702 AP 07/07/2025 99 KATHERINE ELIZABETH GINESTRA

133656 5-001-5-19-205 FEE AND MILEAGE             40.40

WARRANT TOTAL             40.40

114703 AP 07/07/2025 99 KATRINA LINN GLASS

133657 5-001-5-19-205 FEE AND MILEAGE             32.00

WARRANT TOTAL             32.00

114704 AP 07/07/2025 99 RICHARD EDWARD GWIN

133658 5-001-5-19-205 FEE AND MILEAGE            198.00

WARRANT TOTAL            198.00

114705 AP 07/07/2025 99 GWENDOLYN ELIZABETH HALE

133659 5-001-5-19-205 FEE AND MILAGE             40.40

WARRANT TOTAL             40.40

114706 AP 07/07/2025 99 LENORA ANN HOLLIS

133660 5-001-5-19-205 FEE AND MILEAGE             47.40

WARRANT TOTAL             47.40

114707 AP 07/07/2025 99 CARL ALAN HUGHES

133661 5-001-5-19-205 FEE AND MILAGE             48.80

WARRANT TOTAL             48.80

114708 AP 07/07/2025 99 TERESA STAR JOHNSON

133662 5-001-5-19-205 FEE AND MILEAGE             44.60
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WARRANT TOTAL             44.60

114709 AP 07/07/2025 99 PATRICK RYAN KITCHENS

133663 5-001-5-19-205 FEE AND MILEAGE             39.00

WARRANT TOTAL             39.00

114710 AP 07/07/2025 99 JORDAN RILEY KNIPP

133664 5-001-5-19-205 FEE AND MILEAGE             53.00

WARRANT TOTAL             53.00

114711 AP 07/07/2025 99 THOMAS NEIL KOCH

133665 5-001-5-19-205 FEE AND MILEAGE             25.00

WARRANT TOTAL             25.00

114712 AP 07/07/2025 99 DELANEY TIERNEY KRUEGER

133666 5-001-5-19-205 FEE AND MILEAGE             51.60

WARRANT TOTAL             51.60

114713 AP 07/07/2025 99 STEVEN WAYNE LACEY

133667 5-001-5-19-205 FEE AND MILEAGE            128.00

WARRANT TOTAL            128.00

114714 AP 07/07/2025 99 CHARLOTTE CORRINE LEWIS

133668 5-001-5-19-205 FEE AND MILAGE             65.60

WARRANT TOTAL             65.60

114715 AP 07/07/2025 99 MICHAEL MARIAN

133669 5-001-5-19-205 FEE AND MILEAGE            114.00

WARRANT TOTAL            114.00

114716 AP 07/07/2025 99 HAROLD WILLIAM MARSHALL

133670 5-001-5-19-205 FEE AND MILEAGE             40.40

WARRANT TOTAL             40.40

114717 AP 07/07/2025 99 MARK ALAN NAVINSKY

133671 5-001-5-19-205 FEE AND MILEAGE             47.40

WARRANT TOTAL             47.40

114718 AP 07/07/2025 99 KIMBERLY MARIE NEMCHIK

133672 5-001-5-19-205 FEE AND MILEAGE             54.40

WARRANT TOTAL             54.40

114719 AP 07/07/2025 99 GARY HUGH OHLER

133673 5-001-5-19-205 FEE AND MILEAGE            170.00

WARRANT TOTAL            170.00

114720 AP 07/07/2025 99 KELLI MICHELLE RICH

133674 5-001-5-19-205 FEE AND MILEAGE             53.00

WARRANT TOTAL             53.00

114721 AP 07/07/2025 99 GORDON ARNOLD RICHARDSON

133675 5-001-5-19-205 FEE AND MILEAGE            100.00

WARRANT TOTAL            100.00

114722 AP 07/07/2025 99 CHRISTINE LYNN RILEY

133676 5-001-5-19-205 FEE AND MILEAGE             53.00

WARRANT TOTAL             53.00

114723 AP 07/07/2025 99 LAUREN ASHLEY SCHLICK

133677 5-001-5-19-205 FEE AND MILEAGE             36.20

WARRANT TOTAL             36.20

114724 AP 07/07/2025 99 ASHTON BREY STEPHENS

133678 5-001-5-19-205 FEE AND MILEAGE             44.60

WARRANT TOTAL             44.60

114725 AP 07/07/2025 99 CHAD MICHAEL STULL
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133679 5-001-5-19-205 FEE AND MILEAGE            144.80

WARRANT TOTAL            144.80

114726 AP 07/07/2025 99 SANDRA KAY SWEDO

133680 5-001-5-19-205 FEE AND MILEAGE            158.80

WARRANT TOTAL            158.80

114727 AP 07/07/2025 99 DAVID RICHARD TERRY

133681 5-001-5-19-205 FEE AND MILEAGE             25.00

WARRANT TOTAL             25.00

114728 AP 07/07/2025 99 KENNETH ALAN TURNER

133682 5-001-5-19-205 FEE AND MILEAGE            119.60

WARRANT TOTAL            119.60

114729 AP 07/07/2025 99 DAVID WALKER

133683 5-001-5-19-205 FEE AND MILEAGE             25.00

WARRANT TOTAL             25.00

114730 AP 07/07/2025 99 JOSEPH WILLARD WHITE 111

133684 5-001-5-19-205 FEE AND MILEAGE             25.00

WARRANT TOTAL             25.00

114731 AP 07/07/2025 99 RENA NACOLE WHITE

133685 5-001-5-19-205 FEE AND MILEAGE            184.00

WARRANT TOTAL            184.00

114732 AP 07/07/2025 99 WILLIAM ROBERT WILK

133686 5-001-5-19-205 FEE AND MILEAGE             40.40

WARRANT TOTAL             40.40

114733 AP 07/07/2025 99 JEANNIKK YENG XIONG

133687 5-001-5-19-205 FEE AND MILEAGE             51.60

WARRANT TOTAL             51.60

114734 AP 07/07/2025 99 JESSICA DAWN YOAKAM

133688 5-001-5-19-205 FEE AND MILEAGE             33.40

WARRANT TOTAL             33.40

114735 AP 07/07/2025 66366 KANSAS GAS SERVICE

133557 5-001-5-05-215 STATION 2 EMS             56.17

133558 5-001-5-05-215 EMS STATION 3            101.10

133555 5-001-5-14-220 725 LAMING RD            210.60

133601 5-174-5-00-210 GAS SERVICE FOR LEAVENWORTH TO             62.96

WARRANT TOTAL            430.83

114736 AP 07/07/2025 1851 KANSAS ONE-CALL SYSTEM INC

133593 5-001-5-18-213 LOCATAE SERVICES              5.32

133551 5-210-5-00-2 2 TICKETS              2.66

133552 5-212-5-00-2 1 TICKET              1.33

WARRANT TOTAL              9.31

114737 AP 07/07/2025 876 KS STATEBANK

133539 5-153-5-00-3 MACK 2ND OF 3 YEARLY PAYMENTS        152,174.25

WARRANT TOTAL        152,174.25

114738 AP 07/07/2025 19903 LANGUAGE LINE SERVICES INC

133628 5-001-5-19-221 INTERPRETER              3.00

WARRANT TOTAL              3.00

114739 AP 07/07/2025 1351 LEAVENWORTH ASPHALT MATERIALS

133537 5-220-5-15-400 BM2 2025 187 SF TO LOGAN         29,383.28

WARRANT TOTAL         29,383.28

114740 AP 07/07/2025 461 LEAV CO COOP
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START DATE: 07/07/2025 END DATE: 07/10/2025
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NUMBER TYPE DATE PCH DOC # ACCOUNT NUMBER DESCRIPTION AMOUNT TOTAL

133632 5-133-5-00-304 OIL, DIESEL, AND FUEL          7,589.59

133632 5-133-5-00-304 OIL, DIESEL, AND FUEL         13,537.10

133632 5-133-5-00-304 OIL, DIESEL, AND FUEL         16,988.12

133632 5-133-5-00-304 OIL, DIESEL, AND FUEL          8,263.65

133632 5-133-5-00-310 OIL, DIESEL, AND FUEL          2,403.50

133632 5-133-5-00-310 OIL, DIESEL, AND FUEL            588.40

133632 5-133-5-00-310 OIL, DIESEL, AND FUEL            621.25

133631 5-137-5-00-304 DYED DIESEL          2,784.99

133631 5-137-5-00-304 DYED DIESEL          1,892.43

133631 5-137-5-00-304 DYED DIESEL            769.16

133631 5-137-5-00-304 DYED DIESEL          1,289.98

133631 5-137-5-00-304 DYED DIESEL            831.77

133631 5-137-5-00-304 DYED DIESEL          1,028.88

133631 5-137-5-00-304 DYED DIESEL          2,916.19

WARRANT TOTAL         61,505.01

114741 AP 07/07/2025 9762 LEAVENWORTH POLICE DEPT

133588 5-001-5-11-503 BULLARD AND  MC LILIIY             53.00

133588 5-001-5-11-503 BULLARD AND  MC LILIIY             83.00

WARRANT TOTAL            136.00

114742 AP 07/07/2025 537 CHERRYROAD MEDIA INC

133583 5-001-5-09-212 RIGHTAWAY PUBLICATION             11.98

133583 5-001-5-09-212 RIGHTAWAY PUBLICATION             11.18

133583 5-001-5-09-212 RIGHTAWAY PUBLICATION             11.58

WARRANT TOTAL             34.74

114743 AP 07/07/2025 2111 LIFTOFF,LLC

133570 5-001-5-18-254 ENTRA IN PLAN 2             85.00

WARRANT TOTAL             85.00

114744 AP 07/07/2025 2059 MIDWEST OFFICE TECHNOLOGY INC

133580 5-001-5-28-217 COPIER USAGE             29.05

WARRANT TOTAL             29.05

114745 AP 07/07/2025 56 THE TONGANOXIE MIRROR

133545 5-001-5-49-341 464 BOARD MEMBER             24.28

WARRANT TOTAL             24.28

114746 AP 07/07/2025 196 OLSSON,INC

133565 5-133-5-00-213 5412000   PROFESSION SERVICES          1,312.25

WARRANT TOTAL          1,312.25

114747 AP 07/07/2025 427 JORDAN PEMBLE

133605 5-001-5-09-231 CINC CONFLICT ATTY          8,792.50

WARRANT TOTAL          8,792.50

114748 AP 07/07/2025 952 PERFORMANCE KENNELS INC.

133600 5-190-5-00-3 PATROL DOG            416.00

WARRANT TOTAL            416.00

114749 AP 07/07/2025 2612 QUALITY REPORTING

133629 5-001-5-19-251 JURY TRIAL CR 43            776.16

WARRANT TOTAL            776.16

114750 AP 07/07/2025 652 KEVIN E REARDON

133604 5-001-5-09-231 CONFLICT CINC            300.00

133604 5-001-5-09-231 CONFLICT CINC            330.00

WARRANT TOTAL            630.00

114751 AP 07/07/2025 1814 LEAV CO REGISTER OF DEEDS
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START DATE: 07/07/2025 END DATE: 07/10/2025
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133560 5-220-5-02-400 CYNTHIA MASON             72.00

133560 5-220-5-02-400 CYNTHIA MASON             72.00

WARRANT TOTAL            144.00

114752 AP 07/07/2025 1485 RELIANCE STANDARD

133576 5-510-2-00-962 GROUP LIFE AND VOLUNTARY LIKFE          1,574.18

133576 5-510-2-00-965 GROUP LIFE AND VOLUNTARY LIKFE          2,991.07

WARRANT TOTAL          4,565.25

114753 AP 07/07/2025 103 LEAVENWORTH COUNTY TREASURER

133634 5-001-5-11-502 CHAD BEISEL 2025 TR 222             30.00

WARRANT TOTAL             30.00

114754 AP 07/07/2025 103 CITY OF LEAVENWORTH

133635 5-001-5-11-502 BRADBURY CASE  208            239.00

WARRANT TOTAL            239.00

114755 AP 07/07/2025 103 USD 458

133636 5-001-5-11-502 DEAR CASE 18             18.00

WARRANT TOTAL             18.00

114756 AP 07/07/2025 6148 LEAV CO SHERIFF DEPT

133587 5-001-5-11-503 LAW ENFORCEMENT FEE LEO WHEELE            100.00

WARRANT TOTAL            100.00

114757 AP 07/07/2025 248 ELIOR,INC

133573 5-001-5-07-261 INMATE MEALS          5,793.22

133573 5-001-5-07-261 INMATE MEALS          5,706.24

133573 5-001-5-07-261 INMATE MEALS          5,755.18

WARRANT TOTAL         17,254.64

114758 AP 07/07/2025 113 SUMNERONE INC

133548 5-126-5-00-321 CANON COPIER            155.95

133549 5-136-5-00-243 COPIES             36.60

133549 5-136-5-00-301 COPIES             36.60

WARRANT TOTAL            229.15

114759 AP 07/07/2025 10703 TIRE TOWN

133589 5-160-5-00-207 SCRAP TIRE RECYCLE 5.37 TONS            500.00

WARRANT TOTAL            500.00

114760 AP 07/07/2025 433 TONGANOXIE CITY

133540 5-001-5-05-215 EMS UTILITIES FOR STATION 2             80.43

WARRANT TOTAL             80.43

114761 AP 07/07/2025 575 US POSTAL SERVICE (QUADIENT-PO

133621 5-001-5-01-302 BOCC              2.76

133612 5-001-5-02-302 GEN, CLERKS AND ELECTION             14.08

133544 5-001-5-03-302 TREASURER POSTAGE MAY            276.40

133627 5-001-5-03-302 TREAS,             76.18

133619 5-001-5-05-302 EMS            586.37

133624 5-001-5-06-302 PLANNING AND ZONING            520.23

133625 5-001-5-07-302 SHERIFF            320.77

133621 5-001-5-09-232 BOCC              8.17

133622 5-001-5-11-302 CO ATTY            669.16

133612 5-001-5-14-302 GEN, CLERKS AND ELECTION            213.65

133610 5-001-5-19-302 DC          2,052.88

133618 5-001-5-28-302 HR             68.46

133620 5-001-5-41-302 APPRAISERS             17.56

133612 5-001-5-49-302 GEN, CLERKS AND ELECTION            285.89
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133616 5-001-5-53-301 NW             27.45

133611 5-108-5-00-302 HEALTH            103.62

133611 5-108-5-00-302 HEALTH             42.59

133615 5-126-5-00-321 COMM CORR 126             37.24

133617 5-133-5-00-301 RD AND BRIDGE             40.07

133614 5-136-5-00-301 COMM CORR. 136              6.92

133613 5-145-5-00-302 COA            341.64

133626 5-146-5-00-302 MV          1,820.08

133623 5-160-5-00-201 SW             33.40

WARRANT TOTAL          7,565.57

114762 AP 07/07/2025 1819 VICTOR L PHILLIPS CO

133550 5-153-5-00-3 XAS 188 KD AIR COMPRESSOR         25,900.00

WARRANT TOTAL         25,900.00

114763 AP 07/07/2025 2 WATER DEPT

133541 5-001-5-05-215 35401-9350 HEALTH WATER             53.42

133556 5-001-5-05-215 EMS STATION 1             97.66

133542 5-108-5-00-219 35401-9350 WIC AND HEALTH WATE             40.06

133542 5-108-5-00-606 35401-9350 WIC AND HEALTH WATE             13.36

WARRANT TOTAL            204.50

114764 AP 07/07/2025 2007 WIRENUTS

133606 5-115-5-00-403 ACCESS CONTROL TO MAIL ROOM          3,168.98

WARRANT TOTAL          3,168.98

114765 AP 07/07/2025 100 MELISSA RENEE JEFFRIES

133638 5-001-5-14-221 FEE             25.00

WARRANT TOTAL             25.00

114766 AP 07/07/2025 100 ALVIN ANTHONY GIST

133637 5-001-5-14-221 FEE AND MILEAGE             25.00

WARRANT TOTAL             25.00

114767 AP 07/07/2025 100 MICHAEL EMBS

133640 5-001-5-14-221 FEE AND MILEAGE             25.00

133640 5-001-5-14-221 FEE AND MILEAGE             30.80

WARRANT TOTAL             55.80

114768 AP 07/07/2025 100 RONALD FOX

133639 5-001-5-14-221 FEE             25.00

WARRANT TOTAL             25.00

114769 AP 07/07/2025 100 MIKE LAWRENCE PEARCE

133642 5-001-5-14-221 FEE             25.00

WARRANT TOTAL             25.00

114770 AP 07/07/2025 100 AMANDA RENE PEARCE

133641 5-001-5-14-221 FEE AND MILEAGE             25.00

WARRANT TOTAL             25.00

114771 AP 07/07/2025 100 REBECCA BACKS

133643 5-001-5-14-221 FEE             25.00

WARRANT TOTAL             25.00

114772 AP 07/10/2025 2138 ABSOLUTE COMFORT TECHNOLOGIES

133712 5-174-5-00-210 KICKAPOO TOWER          1,705.00

WARRANT TOTAL          1,705.00

114773 AP 07/10/2025 4120 AAA LAUNDRY & LINEN SUPPLY CO

133739 5-001-5-53-215 UNIFORM RENTALS            101.33

133739 5-001-5-53-215 UNIFORM RENTALS            101.33
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133719 5-133-5-00-215 UNIFORM RENTALS            324.43

133719 5-133-5-00-215 UNIFORM RENTALS            494.93

133719 5-133-5-00-312 UNIFORM RENTALS            232.84

133719 5-133-5-00-312 UNIFORM RENTALS            238.72

133734 5-137-5-00-203 UNIFORM RENTALS            116.66

133734 5-137-5-00-203 UNIFORM RENTALS            116.66

WARRANT TOTAL          1,726.90

114774 AP 07/10/2025 20588 ADVANTAGE PRINTING

133700 5-001-5-28-308 BUSINESS CARDS             65.00

WARRANT TOTAL             65.00

114775 AP 07/10/2025 956 TEST SMARTLY LABS

133715 5-176-5-00-206 5 PANEL HAIR TEST            189.00

WARRANT TOTAL            189.00

114776 AP 07/10/2025 23537 BOUND TREE MEDICAL LLC

133708 5-001-5-05-381 FIELD SUPPLIES            262.06

133708 5-001-5-05-381 FIELD SUPPLIES             32.16

133708 5-001-5-05-381 FIELD SUPPLIES            663.85

WARRANT TOTAL            958.07

114777 AP 07/10/2025 11911 BRYAN-OHLMEIER CONSTRUCTION CO

133742 5-220-5-12-400 BRIDGE 26   BALANCE 338171.22        397,105.23

WARRANT TOTAL        397,105.23

114778 AP 07/10/2025 1971 CAROLINA SOFTWARE

133692 5-160-5-00-263 WASTEWORKS SOFTWARE            500.00

WARRANT TOTAL            500.00

114779 AP 07/10/2025 1938 CATERPILLAR FINANCIAL SVC CORP

133741 5-155-5-00-4 LEASE PAYMENTS GRADER 15-08 AN         70,441.36

133741 5-155-5-00-4 LEASE PAYMENTS GRADER 15-08 AN         70,441.36

WARRANT TOTAL        140,882.72

114780 AP 07/10/2025 832 DOLSBERRY & SONS INC

133696 5-001-5-41-301 APPRIAISERS NEW FRIDGE            715.00

WARRANT TOTAL            715.00

114781 AP 07/10/2025 446 EQUIPMENT SHARE INC

133720 5-133-5-00-360 CASE PARTS             29.78-

133720 5-133-5-00-360 CASE PARTS          2,222.37-

133720 5-133-5-00-360 CASE PARTS          3,976.04

133720 5-133-5-00-360 CASE PARTS          1,022.61

133720 5-133-5-00-360 CASE PARTS            368.15

WARRANT TOTAL          3,114.65

114782 AP 07/10/2025 8686 EVERGY KANSAS CENTRAL INC

133710 5-001-5-07-223 SHERIFF EVERGY          1,253.65

133711 5-174-5-00-210 EVERGY 911            533.45

133711 5-174-5-00-210 EVERGY 911            413.06

133711 5-174-5-00-210 EVERGY 911            250.90

WARRANT TOTAL          2,451.06

114783 AP 07/10/2025 257 FAIRBANK EQUIPMENT INC

133740 5-115-5-00-423 SPRAYER AND COUPLER ASSEMBLY            831.69

133740 5-115-5-00-423 SPRAYER AND COUPLER ASSEMBLY         24,611.35

133740 5-115-5-00-423 SPRAYER AND COUPLER ASSEMBLY         24,611.35

WARRANT TOTAL         50,054.39

114784 AP 07/10/2025 1011 FEDEX
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133706 5-001-5-19-302 POSTAGE              3.26

WARRANT TOTAL              3.26

114785 AP 07/10/2025 2410 FIRST CALL INC

133690 5-001-5-13-211 INV 18365 JUNE            125.00

133690 5-001-5-13-211 INV 18365 JUNE            125.00

133690 5-001-5-13-211 INV 18365 JUNE            125.00

133690 5-001-5-13-211 INV 18365 JUNE            125.00

133690 5-001-5-13-211 INV 18365 JUNE            300.00

133690 5-001-5-13-211 INV 18365 JUNE            125.00

133690 5-001-5-13-211 INV 18365 JUNE            125.00

133690 5-001-5-13-211 INV 18365 JUNE            125.00

133690 5-001-5-13-211 INV 18365 JUNE            125.00

133690 5-001-5-13-211 INV 18365 JUNE            125.00

133690 5-001-5-13-211 INV 18365 JUNE            150.00

133690 5-001-5-13-211 INV 18365 JUNE            300.00

WARRANT TOTAL          1,875.00

114786 AP 07/10/2025 2588 FOLEY EQUIPMENT

133721 5-133-5-00-360 PINS,TUBES, SEAL KIT, ACCUMULA             98.84

133721 5-133-5-00-360 PINS,TUBES, SEAL KIT, ACCUMULA            207.92

133721 5-133-5-00-360 PINS,TUBES, SEAL KIT, ACCUMULA          1,906.19

133721 5-133-5-00-360 PINS,TUBES, SEAL KIT, ACCUMULA            661.90

WARRANT TOTAL          2,874.85

114787 AP 07/10/2025 434 HAMM QUARRIES

133722 5-133-5-00-303 ROCK SEAL            529.46

133722 5-133-5-00-303 ROCK SEAL          1,649.01

133722 5-133-5-00-303 ROCK SEAL          2,929.17

133722 5-133-5-00-303 ROCK SEAL          2,560.96

133722 5-133-5-00-303 ROCK SEAL          5,103.11

133722 5-133-5-00-303 ROCK SEAL         10,200.19

WARRANT TOTAL         22,971.90

114788 AP 07/10/2025 27474 HEAVYQUIP

133735 5-137-5-00-320 GRADER BLADES          1,580.00

WARRANT TOTAL          1,580.00

114789 AP 07/10/2025 3621 HERITAGE-CRYSTAL CLEAN,LLC

133723 5-133-5-00-310 FLUIDS AND LUBES            932.21

WARRANT TOTAL            932.21

114790 AP 07/10/2025 22605 HINCKLEY SPRINGS

133691 5-160-5-00-263 DRINKING WATER DELIVERY            189.86

WARRANT TOTAL            189.86

114791 AP 07/10/2025 369 HOLLIDAY SAND & GRAVEL CO

133725 5-133-5-00-303 ROAD SEAL          1,391.11

133725 5-133-5-00-303 ROAD SEAL          2,406.48

133725 5-133-5-00-303 ROAD SEAL          2,060.35

WARRANT TOTAL          5,857.94

114792 AP 07/10/2025 7655 J F DENNEY PLUMBING & HEATING
